

No. 20-237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD REPUBLIC HOME PROTECTION CO., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM B. SPARKS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. RYAN DELIGANS

Counsel of Record

MARK E. BIALICK

KATHERINE T. LOY

DURBIN, LARIMORE & BIALICK

920 North Harvey

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-2610

(405) 235-9584

rdeligans@dlb.net

Attorneys for Respondents

October 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Old Republic did not present the issues it asks this Court to decide to the state courts.	10
II. Old Republic’s McCarran-Ferguson Act claims depend on an argument about the proper construction of a state statute that this Court lacks authority to decide and that Old Republic waived below.	13
III. There is no conflict among the lower courts over whether a state arbitration statute that prohibits arbitration of insurance disputes is a regulation of the business of insurance.....	15
IV. This case presents no occasion for clarification of the meaning of “impair” under the McCarran- Ferguson Act.	20
V. The decision below is correct.	22
VI. This case’s state-court origins make it unsuitable for addressing a question of FAA preemption given the continuing disagreement among Justices of this Court over the FAA’s application to state courts.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	13
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Inman</i> , 436 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	12
<i>Hart v. Orion Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	13
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	3, 12, 20, 21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	24
<i>Kong v. Allied Prof'l Ins. Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Little v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 705 A.2d 538 (Vt. 1997)	2, 17, 18
<i>Love v. Money Tree, Inc.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 47 (Ga. 2005)	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	8
<i>McKnight v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2004)	16, 19, 23

<i>Minnieland Private Day School, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assur Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F. 3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 926 (2018)	16
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 47 N.E.3d 463 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875)	15, 18
<i>Mut. Reins. Bur. v. Great Plains Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 931 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1001 (1992)	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	8
<i>Standard Sec. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. West</i> , 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001)	16, 23
<i>State Dep’t of Transp. v. James River Ins. Co.</i> , 292 P.3d 118 (Wash. 2013).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treas. v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	23
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	2, 13

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....	<i>passim</i>
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4, 12–13

Oklahoma Uniform Arbitration Act, 12 O.S. § 1855(D).....	<i>passim</i>
20 O.S. § 30.1	7
36 O.S. § 6751(A)	6
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	10, 11
